

No. 17-1592

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE AND
QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

GREGORY G. GARRE	MARC D. SLONIM
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP	ZIONTZ CHESTNUT
555 Eleventh Street, NW	2101 Fourth Avenue
Suite 1000	Suite 1230
Washington, DC 20004	Seattle, WA 98121
202 637-2207	(206) 448-1230
gregory.garre@lw.com	mslonim@ziontzchestnut.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS.....	2
A. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Categorically Refusing to Consider Critical Textual Differences in Contemporaneous Treaties ...	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Focusing Exclusively on the Supposed Understanding of Quileute and Quinault	5
C. The Ninth Circuit's Misuse of The Indian Canons Warrants Review	7
II. THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	9
III. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD CALL FOR THE VIEWS OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

ADDENDUM

United States’ Supplemental Memorandum Re Makah Renewed Request for Determination of Ocean Fishing Grounds, <i>United States, et al. v. State of Washington, et al.</i> , Civil No. 9213 - Phase I (W.D. Wash. Oct. 8, 1982)	1a
United States’ Response to Tribal Motions to Dismiss, <i>United States, et al. v. State of Washington, et al.</i> , No. C70-9213 (W.D. Wash. July 15, 2010), Doc. No. 19633.....	9a
United States’ Response to Quileute and Quinault Motion to Define the Burden of Proof, <i>United States, et al. v. State of Washington, et al.</i> , No. 2:09-sp-00001-RSM (Related Case Civil No. C0-9213 RSM) (W.D. Wash. Jan. 25, 2015), ECF No. 285.....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Indians v. Kansas</i> , 862 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	3, 6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	2
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012).....	8
